Infrastructure 31,381 13% 35,461 27,301
Private Equity 43,334 21% 52,434 34,234
Alternatives 245,375 8% 265,005 225,745
Total 2,073,049  2,311,580 1,834,518

Interest rate risk

The Fund invests in financial assets for the primary purpose of obtaining a return on investments.
These investments are subject to interest rate risks, which represent the risk that the fair value or

Lincolnshire Pension Fund Annual Report 2018  61
 Page 293

Contents

future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes to market interest
rates.

The Fund's direct exposure to interest rate movements as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017
is set out below. These disclosures present interest rate risk based on the underlying financial
assets at fair values.

Interest rate risk - sensitivity analysis

The analysis that follows assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain
constant, and shows the effect in the year on the net assets available to pay benefits of a +/- 1%
change in interest rates.

Assets Exposed to Interest Rate
Risk

Value at
31 March

2018

Percentage
Movement on
1% change in
interest Rates

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

 £000  £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 38,746 0 38,746 38,746
Cash balances 16,148 0 16,148 16,148
Bonds 264,097 2,641 266,738 261,456
Total 318,991 2,641 321,632 316,350

Assets Exposed to Interest
Rate Risk

Value at 31
March 2017

Percentage
Movement on
1% change in
interest Rates

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

 £000  £000 £000
Cash and cash equivalents 26,609 0 26,609 26,609
Cash balances 10,881 0 10,881 10,881
Bonds 262,168 2,622 264,790 259,546
Total 299,658 2,622 302,280 297,036

Income Exposed to Interest
Rate Risk

Value at 31
March 2018

Percentage
Movement on
1% change in
interest Rates

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

 £000 % £000 £000
Cash deposits, cash and cash
equivalents

61 1 62 60

Bonds 0 0 0 0
Total 61

Income Exposed to Interest
Rate Risk

Value at 31
March 2017

Percentage
Movement on
1% change in
interest Rates

Value on
Increase

Value on
Decrease

 £000 % £000 £000
Cash deposits, cash and cash
equivalents

78 1 79 77

Bonds 0 0 0 0
Total 76 1 77 75

Lincolnshire Pension Fund Annual Report 2018  62
 Page 294

Contents

This analysis demonstrates that a 1% increase in interest rates will not affect the interest received
on fixed interest assets but will reduce their fair value, and vice versa. Changes in interest rates do
not impact on the value of cash and cash equivalent balances but they will affect the interest
income received on those balances. Changes to both the fair value of assets and the income
received from investments impact on the net assets available to pay benefits.

Currency risk

Currency risk represents the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument